
www.madhyanhadaily.comwww.madhyanhadaily.com

!@ d+l;/ @)*!, a'waf/
27 November 2024, Wednesday #;dfrf/;dfrf/

k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*!÷)*÷!! rnfgL g+=M L.T. No.: 314324;fpbL / o'PO{df /f]huf/ ! sDkgLM CADDELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY DELLC                zx/M RIYADH

l;=
g+=

Construction Labouers1.
SR g]= ?=

sfdbf/sf] kb
dfu ;+Vof Go"gtd

of]Uotf
dfl;s tna cf]e/

6fO{d
;'ljwf

20 0 1000 ;= sfddf 
bIf

s=lg=
cg';f/

s=lg=
cg';f/

*
306f

^
lbg 5 @

jif{

k|ltlbg
sfd

ug]{ 306f

xKtfdf
sfd

ug]{ lbg

jflif{s
ljbf

vfgf
;'ljwf

a:g]
;'ljwf

s/f/
cjlwk'¿if dlxnf

cGtjf{tf{ d]gkfj/ sfof{no sf7df8f}+df @)*! d+l;/ !( ut] ( 4 December 2024) df x'g]5 .

>d Ohfht g+=
!)(÷)%$÷)%%

Dynamic Sales & Services (P) Ltd.
Post Box No. 2012, Basundhara, Kathmandu, Nepal
Phone: 00977-1- 4354614,4356831, 4356625, Fax: 00977-7- 4355570
E-mail: info@dssnepal.com, Website: www.dynamicmanpower.com

a}b]lzs /f]huf/ ljefuaf6 u/fOPsf] hfgsf/L M– != cfkm\gf] gfddf le;f k|fKt eO{hfg] lglZrt ePkl5 dfq sDkgLdf uO{ /sd a'emfpg' xf]nf . a'emfPsf] /sdsf] ef}r/ clgjfo{ lng' xf]nf. @= cfkm' sfd ug{ hfg] d'n'sdf /x]sf] g]kfnL s'6g}lts lgof]usf] ;Dks{ 7]ufgf / kmf]g g+M x? ;fydf /fVg' 
xf]nf . cfkm' sl7gfO{df kbf{ ;Dks{ ug{ ;lhnf] x'G5 . #= o; lj1fkg -;"rgf_ df pNn]v ePsf] eGbf a9L /sd s;}nfO{ glbg'xf]nf . $= ljb]z hfg' cl3 cled'vLs/0f jf OG8S;g tflnd clgjfo{ lng'kg]{ 5 . %= ljb]z hfg' cl3 cfkm' hfg] d'n's, sfd lbg] sDkgL, kfpg] ;]jf tyf ;'ljwf / cGo 
zt{af/] /fd|f];Fu k9]/ dfq ;Demf}tf kqdf x:tfIf/ ug'{ xf]nf / ;f] sf] Ps -!_ k|lt cfkm';“u /fVg' xf]nf . ^= sfddf ljb]z hfbfF g]kfns} ljdfg:yn k|of]u ug'{ xf]nf, cGoyf 7lug] ;Defjgf x'G5 . &= o; lj1fkg ;DaGwdf yk s]xL a'em\g'k/]df j}b]lzs /f]huf/ ljefu, tfxfrndf ;Dks{ ug'{ xf]nf .

leiff z'Ns
s:n] Joxf]g]{

sNof0fsf/L sf]if
;DaGwL Joj:yf

:jb]zdf ug]{ d]l8snsf] z'Ns
s:n] Joxf]g]{ / slt nfUg]

:jb]zdf ul/g] Dofb] hLjg
ladf s:n] Joxf]g]{÷slt nfUg]

/f]huf/df ladf x'g]÷gx'g]
/ lk|ldod s:n] ltg]{

sfdbf/nfO{ xjfO l6s6
s:n] lbg] / slt nfUg]

leiff :6\ofDkLª
z'Ns s:n] Joxf]g]{

cled'vLs/0f z'Ns slt
nfUg] / s:n] Joxf]g]{

;]jf z'Ns slt nfUg]
/ s:n] Joxf]g]{

lj]b]zdf ug]{ d]l8snsf]
vr{ s:n] Joxf]g{]

/f]huf/bftfn] /f]huf/bftfn]

;fdflhs ;'/Iff
sf]if -P;P;Pkm_

?= @#)* sfdbf/n] /f]huf/bftfn]/f]huf/bftfn] /f]huf/bftfn]sfdbf/n] ltg]{ sfdbf/n] ltg]{ ?= &)) sfdbf/n] ?= !,%)) sfdbf/n] s!,# lgMz'Ns
s@ ? !),)))

@ sDkgLM ESTABLISHMENT WARAKA ZEITOUN FOR FAST FOOD                                            zx/M JEDDAH
k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*!÷)*÷!! rnfgL g+=M L.T. No.: 314322
l;=
g+=

Kitchen Worker1.
SR g]= ?=

sfdbf/sf] kb
dfu ;+Vof Go"gtd

of]Uotf
dfl;s tna cf]e/

6fO{d
;'ljwf

1 0 1300 ;= sfddf 
bIf

s=lg=
cg';f/

s=lg=
cg';f/

*
306f

^
lbg 5 @

jif{

k|ltlbg
sfd

ug]{ 306f

xKtfdf
sfd

ug]{ lbg

jflif{s
ljbf

vfgf
;'ljwf

a:g]
;'ljwf

s/f/
cjlwk'¿if dlxnf

# sDkgLM RIGHT CARE FOR HOME NURSING LLC                                                                         zx/M UAE
k"j{ :jLs[t ldltM @)*)÷!@÷!) rnfgL g+=M L.T. No.: 302395
l;=
g+=

Assistant Nurse1.
AED g]= ?=

sfdbf/sf] kb
dfu ;+Vof Go"gtd

of]Uotf
dfl;s tna cf]e/

6fO{d
;'ljwf

0 15 1500 ;= sfddf 
bIf

s=lg=
cg';f/

s=lg=
cg';f/

*
306f

^
lbg 5 @

jif{

k|ltlbg
sfd

ug]{ 306f

xKtfdf
sfd

ug]{ lbg

jflif{s
ljbf

vfgf
;'ljwf

a:g]
;'ljwf

s/f/
cjlwk'¿if dlxnf

k'g lj1fkg

Invitation for Bids

 Local Government  
Uttargaya Rural Municipality 

Office of the Rural Municipal Executive  
Laharepauwa, Rasuwa

Bagmati  Provinance, Nepal

Date of publication: 27-11-2024 00:00
1. The Local Government has allocated funds towards the cost of Dhunge Basti Tatha Khalte Basti Samrakshyan Yojana 2081/82 and 

intends to apply part of the funds to cover eligible payments under the Contract for Dhunge Basti Tatha Khalte Basti Samrakshyan Yojana 
2081/82 (Contract No: URM/NCB/WORKS/2081-082/3). Bidding is open to all eligible bidders as per Section V of Bidding Document. 

2. Uttargaya Rural Municipality, Rasuwa invites electronic bids from eligible bidders for the construction of Dhunge Basti Tatha Khalte 
Basti Samrakshyan Yojana 2081/82 under National Competitive Bidding -Single Stage Two Envelope Bidding procedures. Only eligible 
bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: Minimum Average Annual Construction Turnover of 
the best 3 years within the last 10 years: 40500000 Minimum Work experience of similar size and nature: 9308000 

3. Under the Single Stage, Two Envelope Procedure, Bidders are required to submit simultaneously two separate sealed envelopes, one 
containing (i) the Technical Bid and the other (ii) the Price Bid, both in turn enclosed in one sealed envelope as per the provision of 
ITB 21 of the Bidding Document. 

4. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents at the office of Uttargaya Rural Municipality, 
Rasuwa, Uttargaya-05, Laharepauwa, Rasuwa, Bagmati Province, Nepal or may visit PPMO e-GP system www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. 

5. Bidder who chooses to submit their bid electronically may purchase the hard copy of the bidding documents as mentioned above or 
may download the bidding documents for e-submission from PPMO’s e-GP system www. bolpatra.gov.np/egp. Bidders, submitting 
their bid electronically, should deposit the cost (upon payment of a non-refundable fee of 5000.0 NRs.) of bidding document in the 
Project’s Rajaswa (revenue) account as specified below.

 Information to deposit the cost of bidding document in Bank: 
 Name of the Bank : Himalayan Bank Ltd.
 Name of the Office : Uttargaya Rural Municipality, Rasuwa 
 Office Code no : 80328501
 Office Account no : 04407741280019
 Rajaswa (revenue) Shirshak no : 14249 
6. Pre-bid meeting shall be held at Uttargaya Rural Municipality, Rasuwa Uttargaya-05 Laharepauwa, Rasuwa Bagmati Province Nepal 

at 11-12-2024 09:30 hours. 
7. Electronic bids must be submitted to the office Uttargaya Rural Municipality, Rasuwa, Uttargaya-05, Laharepauwa, Rasuwa, Bagmati 

Province, Nepal by hand/courier or through PPMO’s e-GP system www.bolpatra. gov.np/egp on or before 27-12-2024 12:00. Bids 
received after this deadline will be rejected.

8. The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 27-12-2024 12:30 hours at the office of 
Uttargaya Rural Municipality, Rasuwa Uttargaya-05 Laharepauwa, Rasuwa Bagmati Province Nepal. Bids must be valid for a period 
of 90 days after bid opening and must be accompanied by a bid security or scanned copy of the bid security in pdf format in case of 
e-bid, amounting to a minimum of NRs. 6,75,000.00 which shall be valid for 30 days beyond the validity period of the bid. 

9. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall be considered as the 
last date. In such case the validity period of the bid and bid security shall remain the same as specified for the original last date of bid 
submission. 

10. The Employer reserves the right to accept or reject, wholly or partly any or all the bids without assigning any reason, whatsoever.
Chief Administrative Officer.

;a} ;+3Lo c:ktfndf ljB'tLo xflh/L clgjfo{
sf7df8f } +÷d;– :jf:Yo tyf 

hg;+Vof dGqfnon] ;a} ; +3Lo 
c:ktfnnfO{ ljB'tLo xflh/L clgjfo{ 
ug{ kl/kq u/ ]sf ] 5 . sltko 
;/sf/L c:ktfndf sfof{no ;dodf 
lrlsT;s pknAw gx'g ] u 'gf;f ] 
cfPkl5 ljB'tLo xflh/Ldfkm{t /]s8{ 
/fVg] Joj:yf ldnfpg dGqfnon] 
kl/kq u/]sf ] xf ] . :jf:Yo tyf 
hg;+VofdGqL k|bLk kf}8]nn] sfof{no 
;dodf lrlsT;s aflx/ e]l6g] ;d:of 
cGTo ug{ ljB'tLo xflh/L clgjfo{ 
u/]/ s8fO ug{ dftxtsf sd{rf/LnfO{ 
eg]sf lyP .

To;nuQ} dGqfnocGt{utsf ] 
u'0f:t/ dfkg tyf lgodg dxfzfvfn] 
@$ j6f ;+3Lo c:ktfnnfO{ ljB'tLo 
xflh/L clgjfo{ Joj:yf u/]/ ;f]sf] 

hfgsf/L k7fpg kqfrf/ u/]sf] xf] . 
dGqfnon] ljB'tLo xflh/L /flvPkZrft\ 

;dodf lrlsT;s pknAw eP gePsf] 
cg'udg;d]t yfNg] ePsf] 5 .

dGqfnosf k|jQmf 8f k|sfz 
a'9fyf]sLn] sfof{no ;dodf lrlsT;s 
tyf :jf:Yo sd{rf/L gePsf u'gf;f 
;Daf]wg ug{ xflh/LnfO{ ljB'tLo 
agfpg] lg0f{o ePsf] atfP . …xfdLn] 
;a} ;‹Lo c:ktfnnfO{ ljB'tLo xflh/L 
Joj:yf clgjfo{ ug{ eg]sf 5f}+,Ú pgn] 
eg], …To;kl5 cg'udg ubf{ gePsf] 
kfOPdf sf/afxL x'g]5 .Ú

dGqfnon] s]xL lbgcl3 cf}iflwsf] 
d"No ;a}n] b]Vg] u/L ;fj{hlgs ug{ ;a} 
;+3Lo c:ktfn tyf d]l8sn sn]hnfO{ 
kqfrf/ u/]sf] lyof] . b'O{ ;ftfleq 
;fj{hlgs ug{sf nflu dGqfnon] 
kqfrf/ u/]sf] lyof] . o;sf] ;d]t 
cg'udg ug]{ tof/L dGqfnon] u/]sf] 
k|jQmf a'9fyf]sLn] atfP .

c3f{vf“rL h]l;hsf] ;DefJotf cWoog
;? e';fn÷dWofGx 
c3f{vfFrL, !! d+l;/

;Defljt  c3f{vfFrL  
h];Lhsf] ;DefJotf cWoog 
ul/Psf] 5 . a'6jn  h];Lhsf] 
cfof]hgdf c3f{vfFrLdf  
:yfkgf x'g nfu]sf] c3f{vfFrL  
h];Lhsf] cfjZostf / 
;DefJotf ;DaGwL 5nkmn 
tyf cGt/lqmof sfo{qmd 
;lGwvs{df ;DkGg ePsf] xf] .

sfo{qmddf af]Nb} ;lGwvs{ 
gu/kflnsfsf gu/k|d'v 
s[i0fk|;fb >]i7n] ;du| 
;dfhsf] ;sf/fTds ljsf; 
/ o'jfx?sf] g]t[Tj ljsf;sf 
nflu h];Lh dxTjk"0f{ ;+:yf 
ePsf] atfP . JolQmut 
ljsf; dfq geO ;du| 
;dfhsf] ljsf;df nfUg 
h];Lh dfWod ePsf] >]i7n]  
pNn]Vo u/] .

pgn]  h];Lhsf] 
dfWodaf6 gu/sf] ;d[l4df 
nfUg'kg]{ eGb} h];Lhsf] dxTj 
a'em]/ nfUg o'jfx?nfO{ cg'/f]w 
u/] . x/]s txsf ;/sf/sf] 
;'zf;gsf nflu ;sf/fTds 
?kdf va/bf/L ug{'kg]{ 

lhDd]jf/L o'jfx?sf] /x]sf] eGb} 
;d'Ggt / cg'zfl;t ;dfhsf] 
cfjZostf clxn]sf] dxTjk"0f{ 
pknlAw ePsf] >]i7sf] egfO 
5  . c3f{vfFrLdf :yfkgf x'g 
nfu]sf] c3f{vfFrL h];Lh;Fu 
;xsfo{ u/]/ gu/sf] ljsf;df 
nfUg] atfpFb} :yfgLo ;/sf/ 
cljefjssf] ?kdf /xg] 
k|lta4tf gu/k|d'v >]i7n]  
JoQm u/] .

pgn] o'jfx?sf] g]t[Tj / 
JolQmTj ljsf;;Fu}  o'jfn] 
u/]sf ultljlwnfO{ lrgfpg 
h];Lhn] dxTjk"0f{ e"ldsf 
v]Ng] ljZjf; JoQm u/] . 
o'jfx?nfO{ pBdL / Joj;foL 

aGg l;sfO{ ;dfhsf] 
ljsf;;Fu} g]t[Tj ug{ h]l;;n] 
l;sfpg] ePsfn] h];Lh 
:yfkgf ug{'kg]{ cfjZostf 
/x]sf] lhls/ u/] . sfo{qmddf 
gu/kflnsfsf k|d'v 
k|zf;sLo clws[t lvdfgGb 
e';fnn] em08fsf] /fhgLlt 
geO ;a}nfO{ ;dfg 
cj;/ k|bfg ug]{ o'jfx?sf] 
cGt/f{li6«o ;+:yf h];Lh 
ePsfn] of] ;+:yfsf] ljsf;sf 
nflu gu/kflnsf nflu 
kg]{ atfP . ;fy} k|:tfljt 
c3f{vfFrL h];LhnfO{ rfF8} 
g} c3f{vfFrL h];Lh agfpg] 
k|lta4tf JoQm u/] .

6fOD; ckm dw]zn] u¥of]
jt[Tjsnf k|ltof]lutf

;To]Gb|k|tfk l;+x÷dWofGx
/f}tx6, !! d+l;/ 

/f}tx6sf] klZrdL e]udf 
kg ] {  k/f ]xf gu/kflnsfdf 
/x ]s f ]  > L cGx f ]t L  n fn 
dfWolds ljBfnodf  6fOd; 
ckm dw ]zåf/f cfof ]hgf 
ul/Psf] lzIffsf] dxTTj ljifos 
jt[Tjsnf k|ltof]uLtf ;DkGg 
ePsf] 5 . 

k/f]xf gu/kflnsf j8f 
gDa/ ̂  df /x]sf] >L cGxf]tLnfO{ 
dfWolds ljBfnosf sIff * 
b]lv sIff !@ ;Ddsf 5fq, 
5fqfx?sf] ;xeflutf /x]sf] ;f] 

sfo{qmdsf cWoIftf ljBfnosf 
k|wfgfWofks ob'gL bf;n] u/]sf 
lyP . sfo{qmdsf] k|d'v cltly 
k/f]xf gu/kflnsfsf  j8f 
gDa/ ^ a;Gtkl§sf j8fWoIf 
/fdljnf; h};jf/ /x]sf lyP . 

s [ i fs s [ l i f  ;xsf/ L 
;+:yf lnld6]8 tyf l;åfy{ 
6 « ]8;{sf ] ljz]if ;xof ]udf 
cfof]hgf ePsf] pQm jt[Tjsnf 
k|ltof]lutfdf ljlzi6 cltlysf 
?kdf k"j{ j8fWoIf lht]G› 
s'df/ k6]s, j8fWoIf k|Tof;L 
o'jf ;dfh;]jL, g]tf cldt 
k|;fb ho;jfn, O{nfsf k|x/L 

sfof{no sf]kjf lkk/Lofsf 
OGrfh{ /fdcjw /fo ofbj, 
k/f]xf gu/kflnsfsf lzIff lj1 
;'bfdf ofbjn tyf cltlysf 
?kdf s[ifs s[lif ;xsf/L 
;+:yfsf cWoIf lj? k6]n, j8f 
;b:osf k|ltlglw x/rg xh/f 
nufotsf] pkl:ylt /x]sf ] 
lyof] . 

ljBfnosf sIff * b]lv 
sIff !@ ;Ddsf !* hgf 
ljBfyL {x? ;xefuL ePsf 
;f] jt[Tjsnf k|ltof]lutfdf 
/f}zgL s'df/L ho;jn k|yd, 
;Gtf ] i f dxtf ] bf ]; | f ] tyf 
lblksf ho;jfnn] t];|f] :yfg 
k|fKt u/]sL 5g\ . jt[Tjsnf 
k|ltof]lutfdf k|yd, bf];|f] tyf 
t];|f] x'g] ljBfyL{x?nfO{ 8fo/L 
/ snd tyf ;xefuL ;Dk"0f{ 
ljBfyL {x?nfO{ slk, snd 
ljlzi6 cltly cldt ho;jfn 
/ ;ef cWoIf ob'gL bf;n] 
x:tfGt/0f u/]sf lyP .

ljBfyL{ 36]kl5 afun'ªsf  
!) ljBfno aGb

slknj:t'df xh ;r]tgf sfo{qmd

afun'ª÷d;– ljBfyL{ ;+Vof 
Go"g ePkl5 oxfFsf] h}ldgL 
gu/kflnsfsf !) ljBfno aGb 
ul/Psf 5g\ . gu/kflnsfn] 
tTsfn} kf Fr ljBfno aGb 
ug]{ lg0f{o u/]sf] 5eg] afFsL 
kfFr ljBfno cfufdL z}lIfs 
;qb]lv aGb ug]{u/L ;dfof]hg 
u/]sf] 5 . kfFr ljBfnosf lzIfs 
b/aGbL cGoq ldnfg ul/Psf]] 
5 . kfFr ljBfnodf Pshgf dfq} 
b/aGbL sfod ul/Psf] 5 . 
gu/kflnsfn] ljBfno ;dfof]hg 
tyf lzIfs b/aGbL ldnfg 
sfof{Gjog lgb]{lzsf @)*) 
cg';f/ cfufdL z}lIfs ;qb]lv 
nfu" x'g]u/L kfFrj6f ljBfno 
;dfof]hg ug]{ lg0f{o u/]sf] 
h}ldgL gu/kflnsfsf pkk|d'v 
xl/x/ zdf{n] hfgsf/L lbP . 

zdf{n] ljBfyL{ gePsf 

ljBfnodf b/aGbL /xg] / 
ljBfyL{ w]/} ePsf] :yfgdf 
lzIfs cefj x'g] cj:yfsf] 
cGTo ug{ ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 
atfpg'eof] . tTsfn aGb ePsf 
ljBfno k|fylds txsf x'g\ . 
rf/hgf eGbf yf]/} ljBfyL{ ePsf 
kfFr k|fylds ljBfno aGb 
u/]/ !! lzIfs b/aGbL cGo 
ljBfnodf ldnfg ul/Psf] 5 . 

a Gb x ' g ]  l jB fnodf 
hgHof]lt k|flj, hgefjgf k|flj 
bd]s, 6f/f Hof]lt k|flj l5:tL, 
Sjfª\ubL k|flj, l5:tL / ;jf]{bo 

k|flj ;s'jf{ /x]sf 5g\ . h;dWo] 
;jf]{bo k|flj / 6f/f Hof]lt k|flj 
l5:tLdf ljBfyL{ ;+Vof z"Go 
lyof] . cGo tLg ljBfnodf 
ljBfyL{ ;+Vof rf/hgf eGbf 
sd ePkl5 ljBfno aGb u/L 
;dfof]hg ul/Psf] xf] . 

lzIff ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/;df 
kf Fr k|fylds ljBfnonfO{ 
c fu fd L  j i f {  ;d fo f ]hg 
ug]{ u/L Pshgf dfq} b/aGbL 
sfod ul/Psf] gu/ lzIff 
clwsf/L v]dk|;fb cfrfo{n]  
hfgsf/L lbP . 

ch{'g a]Naf;]÷dWofGx
slknj:t',!! d+l;/ 

slknj:t'sf] s[i0fgu/df 
g]kfn xh ;ldltsf] cfof]hgfdf 
xh ;r]tgf sfo{qmd ;DkGg 
ePsf] 5  . 

sfo{qmddf k|d'v cltly   
k|ltlglw ;ef ;b:o d+unk|;fb 
u'Ktfn] xhsf] wfld{s, ;f+:s[lts / 
;fdflhs dxTjaf/] rrf{ ub}{ xh 
ofq'nfO{ Jojl:yt / ;'/lIft agfpg 
o:tf sfo{qmdsf] cfjZostf x'g] 
atfP . sfo{qmdnfO{ ;Daf]wg 
ub}{ k|ltlglw ;ef ;b:o ;]/fh 
cxd kmf?sLn] xh ofq'x¿nfO{ 
:jf:Yo, le;f k|lqmof, / ofqfsf 

cGo k|fljlws kIfdf ;r]t /xg  
;r]tgf sfo{qmdn] 6]jf k'¥ofpg] 
lhls/ u/] .

sfo{qmddf d'l:nd  cfof]usf 
;b:o  ldhf{ c;{b a]un] xh 
ofqfdf ckgfpg'kg]{  :jf:Yo 
;'/Iff / lgodaf/]  atfP . pgn] 
xh ofqf;DaGwL cfjZos tof/L, 
sfuhft Joj:yfkg, / ;fpbL 
c/]laofsf sfg'gL Joj:yfaf/] 
hfgsf/L lbP . k|d'v lhNnf 
clwsf/L ljZjk|sfz cof{nn] 
xh ofqf ;'/lIft agfpg o:tf 
sfo{qmdx¿ k|efjsf/L ¿kdf 
;~rfng ug{'kg]{ atfP . 

xh ofqfsf] cj;/ ;a}nfO{ 

ldNb}g xh ofqfsf] cj;/ ldNg 
;Tsd{ ug{'kg]{ atfP . xfhL 
ePkl5 ;Tsd{sf] efjgf cem} 
a9\g'k5{ . e]befj / s'¿tL–
lj;+ultx¿ x6fpg xhofqLx¿n] 
cleofgs} ¿kdf nfUg'kg]{  pgn] 
atfP . s[i0fgu/ gu/kflnsfsf 
gu/k|d'v /ht k|tfk zfxn] 
gu/kflnsf:t/df xh ug{ hfg] 
gu/sf gful/snfO{  ;r]tgfsf 
sfo{qmd ;~rfng ug{gu/kflnsf  
tof/  /x]sf]  atfP . xh 
;ldltsf cWoIf O>f d'Nnfx 
ldofsf] cWoIftfdf ;DkGg 
sfo{qmddf o'jfg]tf cs/d k7fg 
/ /lx; zfxnufotsf JolQmx¿n] 
sfo{qmddf z'esfdgf dGtJo 
/fv]sf lyP . cWoIf ldofn] xh 
;ldltn] ofq'x¿sf] ;d:ofsf] 
;dfwfgsf nflu ;lqmo e"ldsf 
v]ln/x]sf] atfP . o; jif{ ;fpbL 
;/sf/n] g]kfnnfO{ xh ofqfsf 
nflu !,@)) sf]6f pknAw 
u/fPsf] 5 . 

sfo{qmddf  h]l;h 
@)@$ sf /fli6«o pkfWoIf 
u0f]z ;fksf]6fn] h];Lhn] 
;dfhsf] g]t[Tj;Fu} ljsf;sf] 
;+jfxs ag]/ sfd ug]{ 
atfP  . sfo{qmddf ;lGwvs{ 
gu/kflnsf  j8f g+= ! sf 
j8fWoIf  dfwj >]i7n] ;do 
/ pd]/;Fu} x/]s o'jfx?sf] 
dl:tissf] ljsf; x'g h?/L 
/x]sf] eGb} ;do ;dk]If 
ljsf;df nfUg o'jfx? ;lqmo 
h]l;hn] c3f{vfFrLsf] 
ljsf;df dxTjk"0f{ e"ldsf  
v]Ng] atfP  . sfo{qmddf 
e"ldsf:yfg gu/kflnsf  j8f 
g+=* sf cWoIf /fhs'df/ 
>]i7n] kl5Nnf] ;do o'jfx?df 
gsf/fTds k|efj;Fu} x/]s 
If]qdf ljt[i0ff k}bf ePsf] 
atfP .  pgn] ;sf/fTds 
;f]+r / k|j[lQsf] ljsf;sf 
nflu h];Lhn] e"ldsf v]Ng] 
ljZjf; JoQm u/] . sfo{qmddf 
a'6jn  h];Lh jif{ @)@$ 

sf cWoIf lagf]b l3ld/]n] 
;Defljt c3f{vfFrL h];LhnfO{ 
a'6jnsf] k|:tfj / slknj:t' 
h]l;hsf] ;dy{gdf c3f{vfFrL 
h]l;;sf] :jLs[lt k|bfg 
ug{ cfjZos /x]sf] eGb} 
c3f{vfFrL  h];Lhsf cWoIf 
cf]dxl/ cfrfo{nfO{ h];Lhsf] 
lkg x:tfGt/0f u/]sf lyP  . 
sfo{qmdsf] p2]Zodfly k|sfz 
ub}{ a'6jn h];Lh jif{ @)@$ 
sf lagf]b l3ld/]n]] JolQmTj, 
g]t[Tj / pBdlzntfsf] 
ljsf;sf nflu h];Lh 
dxTjk"0f{ ;+:yf /x]sf] atfP . 
sfo{qmddf ;xefuLnfO{ :jfut 
ub}{ ;Defljt c3f{vfFrL  
h];Lhsf cWoIf  cf]dxl/ 
cfrfo{n]  ;'zf;g;lxtsf] 
;d'Ggt c3f{vfFrL agfpg] 
cleofgsf nflu h];Lh 
:yfkgf ug{ nfu]sf] eGb} 
;+:yfsf] ljsf;sf nflu ;a}sf] 
;xof]usf] vfFrf]  
/x]sf] atfP  .  


